GFOX:DMA#14338

1st draft: 1.11.99

## HUMAN REPRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGY BILL

## **COMMITTEE STAGE**

## Amendments to be moved by the Hon. Dr. C.H. Leong, J.P.

Clause	Proposed Amendment
2(1)	By deleting the definition of "licensee" and substituting -
	""nominal licensee" ( ), in relation to a license,
	means the holder of the licence where that holder is
	not the person responsible;".
3(3)(a)(ii),	By adding "nominal" before "licensee".
5(3)(a)(ii)	
and 18(3)	
21(2)	(a) By deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting -
	"(a) the application concerned is for a licence designating
	an individual an the person under whose supervision
	the relevant activity to be authorized by the licence
	is to be carried on;

- (b) the individual is the applicant or -
  - (i) the application is made with the consent of the individual; and
  - (ii) the applicant is a suitable person to hold the licence and that the applicant will discharge the duty under section 22(2);".
- (b) In paragraph (f), by deleting "applicant and the individual" and substituting "individual and, if different, the applicant".
- 22
- (a) In subclause (2), by deleting "licensee" and substituting "nominal licensee, if any,".
- (b) In subclause (3)(b), by adding "nominal" before "licensee".

25(2)(a)(ii) By adding "nominal" before "licensee".

and (b), (4)

and (5) and

26(2), (5)(a)

and (c) and

(6)(e)

- (a) In subclause (2), by deleting "licensee under the licence to which the notice relates and the person responsible under the license (or, where the person responsible has died or appears to the Council to be unable because of incapacity to discharge the duty under section 22(1), to some other person to whom the licence applies) and the Council may by a further notice to the licensee and that person" and substituting "person responsible under the licence to which the notice relates or, where the person responsible has died or appears to the Council to be unable because of in capacity to discharge the duty under section 22(1), to some other person to whom the licence applies or the nominal licensee and the Council may, by a further notice so given".
- (b) In subclause (3), by adding "nominal" before "licensee".
- 36(5) and (8) By adding "nominal" before "licensee" wherever occurring. and 42(2)(f)

Schedule 1 In Part I, in section 3(2), by adding "nominal" before "licensee".